

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

MICHAEL SCOTT KEEN,)
)
 Appellant,)
)
vs.)
)
STATE OF FLORIDA,)
)
 Appellee.)
_____)

CASE NO. 88,802

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

RICHARD JORANDBY
Public Defender

RICHARD B. GREENE
Assistant Public Defender
Florida Bar No. 265446
15th Judicial Circuit of Florida
Criminal Justice Building
421 Third Street/6th Floor
West Palm Beach, Florida 33401
(407) 355-7600

Attorney for Michael Scott Keen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 18

ARGUMENT

POINT I

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPELLANT'S
MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER THE INTRODUCTION OF
IMPROPER HEARSAY. 21

POINT II

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. KEEN'S
MOTION FOR MISTRIAL AFTER A WITNESS DISCUSSED
THE PRIOR TRIAL OF THIS CASE. 27

POINT III

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING DEFENSE
COUNSEL FROM INTRODUCING A LETTER WHICH WAS
RELEVANT TO A WITNESS' MOTIVE AND WHICH WAS
INCONSISTENT WITH HIS TRIAL TESTIMONY. 30

POINT IV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING AN UNQUALIFIED
WITNESS TO IDENTIFY A PRINTED NOTE AS BEING FROM
MR. KEEN. 34

POINT V

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING A LAY WITNESS
TO EXPRESS AN OPINION BASED ON A INSUFFICIENT
PREDICATE 36

POINT VI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ALLOWING IMPROPER COLLATERAL OFFENSE EVIDENCE AND OPINION EVIDENCE. 37

POINT VII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN GIVING AN IMPROPER SPECIAL JURY INSTRUCTION ON JURISDICTION. 38

POINT VIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN ITS RESTRICTION OF CROSS-EXAMINATION OF A KEY STATE WITNESS. 40

POINT IX

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING MR. KEEN'S MOTION TO SUPPRESS HIS POLICE STATEMENTS. 42

POINT X

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS AS THE INDICTMENT WAS BASED ON PERJURED TESTIMONY. 52

POINT XI

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN PROHIBITING CROSS-EXAMINATION OF OFFICERS AMABILE AND SCHEFF REGARDING THEIR IMPROPER INTERROGATION TECHNIQUES IN OTHER CASES. 56

POINT XII

THE STATE OF FLORIDA HAD NO JURISDICTION TO PROSECUTE THIS HOMICIDE. 57

POINT XIII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE MOTION TO DISMISS DUE TO PROSECUTORIAL MISCONDUCT. 60

POINT XIV

THE STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON REASONABLE DOUBT IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 63

POINT XV

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRIDING THE JURY'S
RECOMMENDATION OF LIFE. 64

POINT XVI

THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED SUBSTANTIAL ERRORS IN
ITS SENTENCING ORDER. 81

POINT XVII

THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CONSIDER
LIFE WITHOUT PAROLE AS A SENTENCING OPTION. 91

POINT XVIII

ELECTROCUTION IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL. 94

POINT XIX

FLORIDA'S DEATH PENALTY STATUTE IS
UNCONSTITUTIONAL. 95

CONCLUSION 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Albers v. Dasho</u> , 355 So. 2d 150 (Fla. 4th DCA 1978)	36
<u>Aldridge v. State</u> , 351 So. 2d 942 (Fla. 1977)	97
<u>Allen v. State</u> , 821 P.2d 371 (Okla. Cr. 1991)	91, 92
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 574 (Fla. 1982)	45
<u>Anderson v. State</u> , 574 So. 2d 87 (Fla. 1991)	19, 52, 53
<u>Auchmuty v. State</u> , 594 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992)	32
<u>Baldwin v. State</u> , 35 So. 220, 46 Fla. 115 (Fla. 1903)	40
<u>Barrett v. State</u> , 649 So. 2d 219 (Fla. 1994)	20, 65, 73-75, 79, 80, 83, 85
<u>Bauder v. State</u> , 921 S.W.2d 696 (Tex. Crim. App. 1996)	62
<u>Beck v. Alabama</u> , 447 U.S. 625 (1980)	90, 92
<u>Beck v. Gross</u> , 499 So. 2d 886 (Fla. 2d DCA 1986)	36
<u>Beverly Beach Properties v. Nelson</u> , 68 So. 2d 604 (Fla. 1953)	42
<u>Blackburn v. Alabama</u> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	50
<u>Bonifay v. State</u> , 626 So. 2d 1310 (Fla. 1993)	76
<u>Bram v. United States</u> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	50
<u>Brookings v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 135 (Fla. 1986)	20, 65, 67, 72, 80, 82-84

<u>Brown v. Illinois</u> , 422 U.S. 590 (1975)	49
<u>Buenoano v. State</u> , 565 So. 2d 309 (Fla. 1990)	93
<u>Cage v. Louisiana</u> , 498 U.S. 39 (1990)	20, 63
<u>Caillier v. State</u> , 523 So. 2d 158 (Fla. 1988)	65, 80
<u>Campbell v. State</u> , 571 So. 2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	82
<u>Cappadona v. State</u> , 495 So. 2d 1207 (Fla. 4th 1986)	28
<u>Carr v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 617 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	29, 30
<u>Carter v. State</u> , 560 So. 2d 1166 (Fla. 1990)	65
<u>Caruso v. State</u> , 645 So. 2d 389 (Fla. 1994)	79
<u>Cheatam v. State</u> , 900 P.2d 414 (Okla.Crim. 1995)	92
<u>Cheshire v. State</u> , 568 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1990)	65, 76, 81
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 114 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1959)	35
<u>Cochran v. State</u> , 547 So. 2d 928 (Fla. 1989)	95
<u>Coco v. State</u> , 62 So. 2d 892 (Fla. 1953)	41
<u>Coker v. Georgia</u> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	94
<u>Colina v. State</u> , 634 So. 2d 1077 (Fla. 1994)	82
<u>Commonwealth v. Davenport</u> , 471 Pa. 278, 370 A.2d 301 (1977)	46

<u>Commonwealth v. Duncan</u> , 514 Pa. 395, 525 A.2d 1177 (1987)	46
<u>Commonwealth v. Rosario</u> , 422 Mass. 48, 661 N.E.2d 71 (1996)	46
<u>Commonwealth v. Smith</u> , 532 Pa. 177, 615 A.2d 321 (Pa. 1992)	62
<u>Conley v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 180 (Fla. 1993)	18, 21, 25
<u>Cooper v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 49 (Fla. 1991)	73
<u>Cowheard v. State</u> , 365 So. 2d 191 (Fla. 3d DCA 1978)	18, 32
<u>Coxwell v. State</u> , 361 So. 2d 148 (Fla. 1978)	41
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 510 So. 2d 857 (Fla. 1987)	90
<u>Craig v. State</u> , 685 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	20, 65
<u>Davis v. Alaska</u> , 415 U.S. 308 (1974)	32
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 276 So. 2d 846 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1973) affirmed as <u>State v. Davis</u> , 290 So. 2d 30 (Fla. 1974)	38
<u>Davis v. State</u> , 493 So. 2d 11 (Fla. 3d DCA 1986)	21
<u>DeConingh v. State</u> , 433 So. 2d 501 (Fla. 1983)	50
<u>Del Duca v. State</u> , 422 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	43, 44
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 165 (Fla. 1991)	20, 72
<u>Douglas v. State</u> , 627 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1st DCA 1993)	32
<u>Duboise v. State</u> , 520 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1988)	65

<u>Dunaway v. New York</u> , 442 U.S. 200 (1979)	48
<u>Duncan v. State</u> 525 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 3d DCA 1988)	19, 61, 62
<u>Durrance v. Sanders</u> , 329 So. 2d 26 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	36
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	44
<u>Escobar v. Superior Court</u> , 155 Ariz. 298, 746 P.2d 39 (App.1987)	52, 54
<u>Fassi v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 5th DCA 1991)	35
<u>Fead v. State</u> , 512 So. 2d 176 (Fla. 1987)	20, 74, 75, 86
<u>Fino v. Nodine</u> , 646 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 4th DCA 1994)	18, 36
<u>Fleming v. State</u> , 457 So. 2d 499 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)	33
<u>Fontenot v. State</u> , 881 P.2d 69 (Okl.Cr. 1994)	92
<u>Fuente v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 652 (Fla. 1989)	65, 70, 72, 79, 83
<u>Furman v. Georgia</u> , 408 U.S. 238 (1972)	94
<u>Gerstein v. Pugh</u> , 420 U.S. 103 (1975)	48
<u>Hain v. State</u> , 852 P.2d 744 (Okl.Cr. 1993)	92
<u>Harmon v. State</u> , 527 So. 2d 182 (Fla. 1988)	65, 68, 73, 80
<u>Harris v. State</u> , 544 So. 2d 322 (Fla. 4th DCA 1989)	21
<u>Hawkins v. State</u> , 436 So. 2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	73

<u>Hayes v. State</u> , 660 So. 2d 257 (Fla. 1995)	18, 38
<u>Hegwood v. State</u> , 575 So. 2d 170 (Fla. 1991)	20, 73, 79, 85
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 688 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 1997)	56
<u>Henry v. State</u> , 700 So. 2d 797 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	38
<u>Herring v. State</u> , 446 So. 2d 1049 (Fla. 1984)	96
<u>Holland v. United States</u> , 348 U.S. 121 (1954)	63
<u>Holsworth v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 348 (Fla. 1988)	20, 74, 75, 82, 86
<u>Horne v. State</u> , 659 So. 2d 1311 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	21
<u>Hughes v. State</u> , 490 A.2d 1034 (Del. 1985)	28
<u>Humphrey v. State</u> , 864 P.2d 343 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	92
<u>In Re: Standard Jury Instructions In Criminal Cases</u> , 678 So. 2d 1224 (Fla. 1996)	90
<u>In re Kemmler</u> , 136 U.S. 436 (1890)	94
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 451 So. 2d 458 (Fla. 1984)	29
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 260 (Fla. 1989)	18, 28
<u>Jackson v. State</u> , 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992)	65, 79
<u>Kearse v. State</u> , 662 So. 2d 677 (Fla. 1995)	76, 87

<u>Keen v. State</u> , 504 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1987)	1, 26, 38, 42, 45, 49, 57-59, 61
<u>Keen v. State</u> , 639 So. 2d 597 (Fla. 1994)	1, 2
<u>King v. State</u> , 390 So. 2d 315 (Fla. 1980)	96
<u>King v. State</u> , 514 So. 2d 354 (Fla. 1987)	96
<u>Laffman v. Sherrod</u> , 565 So. 2d 760 (Fla. 3d DCA 1990)	36
<u>Landry v. State</u> , 620 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993)	56
<u>Lane v. State</u> , 388 So. 2d 1022 (Fla. 1980)	39, 58
<u>Lavette v. State</u> , 442 So. 2d 265 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	41
<u>Libby v. State</u> , 561 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990)	49
<u>Lloyd v. State</u> , 524 So. 2d 396 (Fla. 1988)	76
<u>Louisiana ex rel. Frances v. Resweber</u> , 329 U.S. 459 (1947)	93
<u>Lucas v. State</u> , 376 So. 2d 1149 (Fla. 1979)	97
<u>Malloy v. State</u> , 382 So. 2d 1190 (Fla. 1979)	65, 70, 73
<u>Massie v. University of Florida</u> , 570 So. 2d 963 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990)	42
<u>McCampbell v. State</u> , 421 So. 2d 1072 (Fla. 1982)	20, 65, 68, 72-75, 85, 86, 88, 89
<u>McCarty v. State</u> , 904 P.2d. 110 (Okl.Cr. 1995)	91
<u>Mendez v. State</u> , 412 So. 2d 965 (Fla. 2d DCA 1982)	19, 56

<u>Miles v. United States</u> , 103 U.S. 304 (1881)	63
<u>Mills v. State</u> , 476 So. 2d 172 (1985)	76
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	50
<u>Monlyn v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 22 Fla. L. Weekly S631 (Fla. October 9, 1997)	75
<u>Oregon v. Kennedy</u> , 456 U.S. 667 (1982)	61, 62
<u>Owen v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 1992)	19, 42, 45
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 643 So. 2d 1032 (Fla. 1994)	79
<u>Parker v. State</u> , 887 P.2d 290 (Okla. Cr. 1994)	92
<u>Peek v. State</u> , 395 So. 2d 492 (Fla. 1981)	97
<u>Pentecost v. State</u> , 545 So. 2d 861 (Fla. 1989)	65, 70, 72, 73
<u>People v. Holt</u> , 440 N.E.2d 102 (Ill. 1982)	19, 57
<u>People v. Pelchat</u> , 62 N.Y.2d 97, 464 N.E.2d 447, 476 N.Y.S.2d 79 (1984)	52, 54
<u>Peoples v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1992)	19, 45
<u>Perry v. State</u> , 522 So. 2d 817 (Fla. 1988)	20, 74, 85
<u>Phillips v. State</u> , 612 So. 2d 557 (Fla. 1992)	19, 45
<u>Pomeranz v. State</u> , ___ So. 2d ___, 23 Fla. L. Weekly S8 (Fla. December 24, 1997)	20, 72, 84
<u>Pool v. Superior Court</u> , 139 Ariz. 98, 677 P.2d 261 (Ariz. 1984)	62

<u>Porter v. State</u> , 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	76, 87
<u>Postell v. State</u> , 398 So. 2d 851 (Fla. 3d DCA 1981)	21, 26
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	95
<u>Provence v. State</u> , 337 So. 2d 783 (Fla. 1976)	79
<u>Pugh v. State</u> , 637 So. 2d 313 (Fla. 3d DCA 1994)	33
<u>Raulerson v. State</u> , 358 So. 2d 826 (Fla. 1978)	96
<u>Raulerson v. State</u> , 420 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1982)	96
<u>Rogers v. State</u> , 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987)	96
<u>Salazar v. State</u> , 852 P.2d 1357 (Okla. Cr. 1993)	21, 92
<u>Santos v. State</u> , 591 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1991)	76
<u>Schafer v. State</u> , 537 So. 2d 988 (Fla. 1989)	96
<u>Scott v. State</u> , 603 So. 2d 1275 (Fla. 1992)	20, 73, 74, 85
<u>Sharp v. State</u> , 605 So. 2d 146 (Fla. 1st DCA 1992)	30
<u>Simmons v. South Carolina</u> , 512 U.S. 154 (1994)	90
<u>Smalley v. State</u> , 546 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1989)	76, 95
<u>Spivey v. State</u> , 529 So. 2d 1088 (Fla. 1988)	65, 72

<u>State v. Baird</u> , 572 So. 2d 904 (Fla. 1990)	18, 21
<u>State v. Bankston</u> , 63 N.J. 263, 307 A.2d 65 (1973)	26
<u>State v. Barmon</u> , 67 Or.App. 369, 679 P.2d 888 (Or. 1984)	43
<u>State v. Harvey</u> , 730 S.W.2d 271 (Mo.App. 1987)	58
<u>State v. Jennings</u> , 666 So. 2d 131 (Fla. 1995)	21
<u>State v. Kelly</u> , 71 So. 2d 887 (Fla. 1954)	41
<u>State v. Reese</u> , 91 N.M. 76, 570 P.2d 614 (Ct. App. 1977)	52, 55
<u>State v. Wershow</u> , 343 So. 2d 605 (Fla. 1977)	57
<u>Stevens v. State</u> , 613 So. 2d 402 (Fla. 1992)	64, 74, 86
<u>Stone v. State</u> , 612 S.W.2d 542 (Tex.Crim.App. 1981)	43
<u>Sullivan v. Louisiana</u> , 508 U.S. 275 (1993)	63
<u>Swafford v. State</u> , 533 So. 2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	96, 97
<u>Taylor v. Alabama</u> , 457 U.S. 687 (1982)	48
<u>Tedder v. State</u> , 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975)	64, 94, 95
<u>Thomas v. State</u> , 581 So. 2d 993 (Fla. 2d DCA 1991)	21, 26
<u>Thompson v. State</u> , 456 So. 2d 444 (Fla. 1984)	74, 86
<u>Thornes v. State</u> , 485 So. 2d 1357 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)	32

<u>Trans-Asiatic Oil Ltd. S.A. v. Apex Oil Co.</u> , 743 F.2d 956 (1st Cir. 1984)	59
<u>Traylor v. State</u> , 596 So. 2d 957 (Fla. 1992)	19, 45, 50
<u>Trotman v. State</u> , 652 So. 2d 506 (Fla. 3d DCA 1995)	21, 26
<u>United States v. Basurto</u> , 497 F.2d 781 (9th Cir. 1974)	52, 54, 55
<u>United States v. Cherry</u> , 759 F.2d 1196 (5th Cir. 1985)	19, 42
<u>United States v. Dove</u> , 916 F.2d 41 (2d Cir 1990)	40
<u>United States v. Tanner</u> , 571 F.2d 334 (5th Cir. 1978)	59
<u>United States v. Turk</u> , 526 F.2d 654 (5th Cir. 1976)	63
<u>United States v. Williams</u> , 568 F.2d 464 (5th Cir. 1978)	28
<u>Van Pullen v. State</u> , 622 So. 2d 19 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	21, 24
<u>Vorhauer v. State</u> , 59 Del. 35, 212 A.2d 886 (1965)	46
<u>Wade v. State</u> , 825 P.2d 1357 (Okl.Cr. 1992)	91, 92
<u>Weber v. State</u> , 501 So. 2d 1379 (Fla. 3d DCA 1987)	28
<u>White v. State</u> , 415 So. 2d 719 (Fla. 1982)	97
<u>Wilding v. State</u> , 674 So. 2d 114 (Fla. 1996)	18, 26
<u>Wilkerson v. Utah</u> , 99 U.S. 130 (1878)	94
<u>Young v. State</u> , 664 So. 2d 1144 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995)	21

<u>Zecchino v. State</u> , 691 So. 2d 1197 (Fla. 4th DCA 1997)	38
<u>Zerquera v. State</u> , 549 So. 2d 189 (Fla. 1989)	41

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION

Fourth Amendment	42
Fifth Amendment	22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 40-42, 52, 56, 60, 63, 64, 81, 90, 94
Sixth Amendment	22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 42, 45, 52, 56, 60, 63, 64, 81, 90, 94
Eighth Amendment	22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 40, 42, 52, 60, 63, 64, 81, 90, 93-95
Fourteenth Amendment	22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 40, 42, 52, 56, 63, 64, 81, 90, 93

FLORIDA CONSTITUTION

Article I, Section 2	22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 40, 42, 52, 56, 60, 63, 64, 81, 90, 94
Article I, Section 8	59
Article I, Section 9	22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 40, 42, 52, 56, 60, 63, 64, 81, 90, 94
Article I, Section 12	42
Article I, Section 15	52
Article I, Section 16	19, 22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 40, 42, 45, 52, 56, 60, 63, 64, 81, 90, 94
Article I, Section 17	22, 27, 30, 34, 36-38, 40, 42, 56, 60, 63, 64, 81, 90, 93, 94
Article III, Section 2	59

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 775.082(1)	90
Section 90.604	36
Section 90.608	30
Section 90.614	30, 33
Section 90.701	36
Section 90.801	22
Section 90.802	22
Section 910.005(2)	57
Section 921.141	64, 81, 90
Section 921.141(5)(f)	77, 87
Section 921.141(5)(i)	77, 87

FLORIDA RULES OF CRIMINAL PROCEDURE

Rule 3.130	19, 42
------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

18 United States Code § 7	59
Barnard, <u>Death Penalty (1988 Survey of Florida Law)</u> , 13 Nova L. Rev. 907, 926 (1989)	97
Gardner, <u>Executions and Indignities -- An Eighth Amendment Assessment of Methods of Inflicting Capital Punishment</u> , 39 OHIO STATE L.J. 96 (1978)	93
